Kawastima, MasaTo




|

%’5(1596 Koi Ue-machi,

Hiorshima-shi, Japan.

August 195h.

Mr. Wayne M. Collins
1701 Mills Tower
220 Bush Street, San Francisco L,
California, U. S. A.

Sir:

I am sorry that the Affidavit paper of mine had been delayed to be sent
to you till up to present.

As I have completed filling in the forms, I will send the original one:
with three other copies.

I deeply request to have your favorable dealing.

Very truly yours,

VAL Masato Kawashima




WAYNE M. COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

W ay 25, 1955

Mr. Masato Kawashima
1596 Koiuemachi-ku
Hiroshima Shi, Japan

Dear Mr, Kawashima:

On April 28, 1955, the Department of Justice rejected your
affidavits and denied you administrative clearance because it
reached a conclusion that your renunciation of U.S. citizenship
was not caused by fear, coercion or duress. It states that the
reasons for its refusal to give you administrative clearance are
ags follows:

"This subject was born July 14, 1907 inthe United States and
resided in Japan from 1917 to 192& and 1932 to 1936, All of his
education was received in Japan. Pertinent records of the Wor Relocation
Authority indicate that this subject gave negative answers to questions
27 and 28 of the Army-WRA registration form. He applied for repatriation
on June 30, 1943. He was a member of both the Sokoji Kikoku Hoshi-dan
and the Hokoku Seinen-dan. This subject requested permission to renounce
at a relatively early date. He stated at his renunciation hearing that
he returned to this country in June 1936 for the purpose of earning

some money and it was his intention to return to Japan where his wife,
ehild and other relatives resided. He affirmed that his loyalties and
allegiance were to Japan."

As soon as the processing of the affidavit.. of other renunclants in
the cases has been completed your individual case can be scheduled
for an individual court trtal in the U.S District Court in San Fran-
cisco and, if you consent to have such a trial, a statement from the
Clerk of the Court showing the approximate time of your trial will be
sent to you to present to the U.S. Consul in Japan to enable you
to return to the U.S. on a "Certificate of Identity" for your trial.

Therefore, please walt patiently until you receive the next letter
from me.

Very truly yours,

P.S. If your wife is a U.S. citizen or a renuncilant whose citizenship
has been restored or who obtains a U.S passport you thereby become
eligible to apply to a U.S Consul in Japan as an alien for a "nonquota
immigrant visa" and, if it is issued to you by the Consul, you thereupon
would be able to return to the United States as an alien for permanent
residence purposes provided you withdrew from the pending mass

class equity suits. If you were to obtain a "nonquota immigrant visa
and return to the United States as an alien for permanent: residence
purposes you would become eligible for naturalization as a U.S.

citizen. :
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Aepartment of Justice

ICE 16—71087-1




: CO3 "RON
DEPAL {1150 o JUSTICR
4 SIVAL DIVISION
ASHINGTON 25, p, 1

APR 2 8 1955

Your ref: Abo, et al v, Brownell, et al,
Furuya, et al v, Erowmell, et al,
(Consolidated actions ~ Civil Nos,

m and 2”5)0 CECshv,

your letter of November 15, 195k, enclosing
subject for a determination as to whether
case may be considered as coming within the coverage of the ruling of

case of Acheson v, Murakami, 176 ¥, 2d, 953,
this Department dated September 21, 1953,

that an affidavit of this subject was previously
Department by the Department of State with a similar re-
\ September 24, 1951, we advised that Department
event of litization involving an issue of the validity of
subject's remunciation, this Department would be unable either to stipulate
as evidence in lieu of oral testimony, or to
within the coverage of the above decision, The
in this respect, among others, are:

This subject was born July 1L, 1907 in the United States and resided

in Japan from 1917 to 192k and 1932 to 1936, All of his education was

- Pertinent records of the Var Relocation Authority

4 indiecate that this subject gave negative answers to questions 27 and 28
of the Army-'lA registration form. He applied for repatriation on June 30,
1943, He was a member of both the Sokoji Kikoku Hoshi-dan and the Hokoku
Seinen~dan, This subject requested permission to renounce at a relatively
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early date, MHe stated at his renunciation hearing that he returned
this country in June 1936 for the purpose of earning some money and
was his intention to return to Japan where his wife, child and other
relatives resided, He affirmed that his loyalties and allegience were
to Japan, !

The - tional reasons for renunciation as set forth in the subject's
affidavit attached to your letter, fail to comnter-balance the facts abovee
recited, and we therefore adhere to our position as set forth in our letter
to the Department of State, that this subject's case may not be considered
as coming within the coverage of the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the
Muralkami case,

In accordance with our above referred to letter of September 21, 1953,
to Mr, Collins, we attach the original and three copies of the affidavit
for return to lr. Collins,

Yours very truly,

WARREN E, BURGER
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By:
Enoch E, Ellison
Chief, Japanese Claims Seetion

Enclosure No, 103213
Affidavit and three copies.




WAYNE Me COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francliseo i, Califomia

MAR 2 2 1957

Dear Flalatiff-Renunciant s

Pursuant to an agreement wits lawyers for the
Justice Department the affldavits you hereljpgore
sent %o me for adminigbrative processing and upon
wiieh that Department denfed you administrative
slesarance are belng retwned to that Lupactme nb
fore roview aml Tor reecns lderation,

This pow sharee for you to obtaln adminigtrative
¢lo aram e & nd, perhaps, to resover your eitizenship may take
& few months time for a finel deter: inktion, The
Department of Justise 1s soting with mepe speod in the
processing of affidavits and bas adopted & new and more
liberslized polisy towards renuciants and, in consequsnce,

thare 1z & pood ghanse thet 1t will grant you clsarnace,

Therefore, ym should walt patiently until yom
learn from me of the declsion of the Justice .epartment
&3 % whother 1t will agree that your renumc iation will
b9 sangelled, You will be notiried by me pro=ptly when

the Justice Department informs me of its deeision im your
caue, ‘

Very traly yours,










April 23, 1957

Tule Lake Defense Committee
124 s, San Pedro S8t.

Room 215

Los Angeles 12, Calif.

Re: KAWASHIMA, Masato
1027 Fedora St., L.A. 6, Calif.

Gentlemen:

Please contact the above named, formerly of
Hiroshima - Ken, Japan, to find out when and how
he returned to the United States.

Mr, Kawashima is a Government Reject of
November, 1954 and was reprocessed to the Justice
Department for review and reconsideration on

Very truly yours,
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"
COMMITTEE COMMITTEE

T. AKUNE M. BASAKI
A. HAYASHIDA Y. SHIBATA
Y. HONDA 1. SBHIMIZU

¥, KAKU. TULE LAKE DEFENSE COMMITTEE T, BHONO

L. KATA:'A(A K. TAKAHASHI
J. KIMU M.
Room 215, 124 South San Pedro Street iy mdlnT

Y. KIYOHIRO
T, kosuar Los Angeles 12, California e

M. MATSUMOTO 3 G. TSUETAKE
K. MATSUOKA MIchxgan 4728 H. UCHIDA

K. MORISHIGE B. WATANABE
T. NAKAMURA M. YAMAICHI

1. NAMEKAWA T. YAMAMOTO
R. NARIMATSU M. UEDA

T. OBATAKE May 14 s 198F K. UYENO

H. OKITA

Mr. Wayne M., Collins
Attorney at law

1300 Mills Tower

220 Bush Street

San Francisco 4, Calif.

Re: KAWASHIMA, MASATO
Dear Mr. Collins:

In reference to your inguiry, Mr. Kawashima 1s presently
married to Shizuye Kawashima, who is a citizen of the United
States. She was born in Fresno, California, and she was one
of the citizen strandee. She voted in the first Japanese
election, but this had been set aside by some provision of the
Congressional Act.

—Mr;Kawashima was admitted to the United States as! a non:\>
fQuota 1mmigranﬁ‘on April 17, 1956.

v

He presently resides at 1027 Fedora Street, Los Angeles 6,
California,

Very truly yours,
TULE LAKE DEFENSE COMMITTEE

.’/

/'/
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COPY FROM
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
-CIViL DIVISION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

JUN 2 8 1957

of Citizenship, Former Title 8 U.S.C. 801(1).

This will refer to your letter of April L, 1957, resubmitting affi-
davit of the above~-named renunciant for a determination, pursuant to
the liberalized standards, as to whether his case may now be considered
as coming within the coverage of the ruling of the Court of Appeals in
the case of Acheson v. Marakami, 176 F. 2d, 953, in accordance with a
letter from This Departmen September 21, 1953, to Mr. Wayne M.
Collins

In accordance with your request, we have reexamined the affidavit,
with the pertinent Governmental files, and you are advised that
adhere to our views as expressed in our letter of April 28, 1955,
that this subject's case may not be considered as coming within the
, of the decision in the Murakami case.

thﬂmlﬁwdwu,MLnnh&m
and three copies of this subject's affidavit for return to
¥r. Collins.

Yours very truly,

GEORGE COCHRAN DOUB
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

Enclosures:
and 3 copies of affidavit




Wayne M, Collins
Attorney General

220 Bush St.,

San Fransisco, Calif.

Sir;

I assume that by this time you have already received
my check I sent a few days ago, which covers my outstanding
obligation to you.

The delay in fulfilling my obligation is deeply re-
gretted.

In the recent newspaper an article relative to the
restoration of U.S. Citizenship to renunciants was made.
At this point I would deeply appreciate if you could inform
me as to whether or not I am still eligible for the case
mentioned.,

According to Mr, George Cochran Doub, there is a

ppssibility of 90% of the renunciants regaining their
citizenship.

However, in my case as you may already know, I was
rejected during the time I was in Japan, so I returned to
U.S,A, as an Alien under my wifels citizenship, and application,

Under these circumstances I am in doubt as to whe-
ther I would be eligible for the re-hearing case as have
been mentioned in the newspeper article,

Your sincere reply in this regard is deeply

appreciated,
Sincerely, W ZLK{j} b
\/\ ixL(LUU" LA al

(M, Kawashima)

989 S. Dewey Ave.,
Los Angeles 6, Celifornia.




May 13, 1959

Mr. Masato Kawashima
989 S. Dewey Ave.
Los Angeles 6, California

Dear Mr, Kawashima:

Before I can venture an opinion as to whether your citi-
zenship yet may be recovered I would thank you to answer the
following questions:

1. While in Japan did you vote in any election?
If so, when?

2, Did you at any time in Japan apply for and receive
any Japanese governmental beneflts for which only
Japanese nationals were eligible?

Did you apply for and receive a Japanese passport
to enable you to return to the United States? If
so, when did you first apply for that passport and
when was that passport issued to you?

When did you apply to the U,S. Consul in Japan for
a2 "non-quota immigrant visa"? What date was 1t
issued to you?

5, Does the visa state that you are a Japanese allen?

6., Did Your wife apply for your "non-quota immigrant :
visa"? If so, when and where did she apply? '\
The Justice Department twice refused to grant you adminis-\
trative clearance, the first being dated April 28, 1955, and the '

second denial being dated June 28, 1957, upon a reconsideration Wi

by the Justice Department of the application under its liberalized
rules., Had you waited in Japan it is my belief that the Justice
Department, which is up agalnst the aqueeze put on 1t by the
pressure of the class sult and the Supreme Court rule handed

down in the Perez, Trop, and Nishikawa cases placing the burden

of proof upon the government to prove that a renunciation was
voluntary, would have been compelled in due course of time to
agree to a cancellation of your renunciation., However, it may now

\
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Mr. Masato Kawashima May 13, 1959

take the view that your return to the United States as a

non-quota immigrant on a Japanese passport constituted an act

of expatriation whereby you may have lost your right to recover
your U.S. citizenship under the McCarran Act of 1952. It may

be possible, however, to assert at this time that your return

to the United States on a Japanese passport and a mon-quota
immigrant visa" was forced upon you by the action of the govern-
ment in placing the burden of proof upon you to establish that your
renunciation was involuntary instead of carrying its own burden of
proof that your renunciation was voluntary. The question of
whether this issue now can be decided in a case from which you
have been dismissed, I cannot at the present time answer. It may
be that if the Justice Department is willing to agree that your
renunciation should be cancelled that the State Department might
not raise the question of your returning under a Japanese passport
constituting an act of expatriation.

Very truly yours,

WMC:ss
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Departnent of State
Matomic Beilding

Attention: Mise Frances Knight
Director, Fassport Office

Her Hasato Kawashima

Born e Ju% 1&5 1%071 Seattle, Wash.
our :

On August 2, 1951, the Departwent of State forwarded to this Departe
ment an alfidavit of the above-named subject and requested an expression of
our views as to whether hiacmmightbecmsidemdmconinguithm the
Jurskand decision, On September 2k, 1951, you were advised that e were
of the opinion that subject's case ecould not be considered as coming within
said decision,

Parsuant to an agreement enteved into with Mr, Wayne M. Collins,
Aitorney, as set forth in the Department's letter of September 22, 1953,
to the Department of State, the subject submitted an additional affidavit
concerning his reasons for renunciation, Om April 28, 1955, and June 28,
1957, we advised the United States Attorney for t e Northern District of
California that we were still of the opinion that subject's case ecould
not be considered as coming within the above decision.

Pear 3irs:

Upon reconsideration of the evidence of record, including subject's
affidavit submitted by the Department of 3tate, and in the light of sube
sequent decisions and revised policies, you are advised that we are now
of the opinion that subject's case uRy be considered as coming within

the M decision.

We attach copy of a selfeexplanatory letter to Robert H, Schnacke,
fsquire, United States Attorney for the Northern District of Galifornia,
advising him of our present views. You will note that we have been




- 2w

informed that the subjeet is presently residing in the United States,
having entered a8 a nonequota immigrant.

Yours vary truly,

GRCRGE COGHHAN OUB
Assistant Attorney Genersl
Civil Division

By
Chief, Japanese Claime Section

Enelosures
Copy of letter te
United Stales Attorney Schnscke.




May 20, 1959

GCDsOC
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Robert H, Schnacke, Esquire
United States Attorney

422 Post Office Building
Seventh and Mission Streets
San Frencisco 1, California

Re: Masato Kawashima
Your rei: Abo et al v. Rogers et al;
Furuya et 2l v. Rogers et al. (Consolidated
Actions = Civil Nos. 2529 and 25895).
. Renuneiation of Citizenship, Former
Title 8 U.S«Ce 801(1).

Dear Mr, Schnackes

On November 15, 195k, and April L, 1957, you forwarded to this Depart-
ment an affidavit for a determination as to whether the case of the above-
named renunciant might be conside-ed as coming within the coverage of
the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the case of Acheson v. lMarakami,

176 F. 24 953, in accordance with a letter from this Department dated
Septembe!‘ 21' 1953’ to Mr, Wtyne M. 00111118.

On April 28, 1955, and June 28, 1957, respectively, we advised you
that we were of the opinion that the case of the subject could not be
considered as coming within the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the
above case. We also advised you that an affidavit of the subject was
previously submitted to this Department by the Departiment of State with
a similar request for our views and that on September 2L, 1951, we ad-
vised that Department that we were of the opinion the subject's case
could not be considered as coming within the ruling in the Murakami case.

Upon reconsideration of the evidence of record, including subject's
affidavit submitted by the Department of State, and in the light of
subsequent decisions and revised policies, you are advised that we are
now of the opinion that subject's case may be considered as coming within
the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the Murakami case.
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Unless you disagree, please enter into the arrangements necessary
to dispose of the case in accordance with the procedure outlined in the
above-mentioned letter of September 21, 1953, as modified by this Departe
ment's letter to you dated June 9, 1955. We shall appreciate your
forwarding to this office a copy of the stipplation and judgment when
record entry of the same has been accomplished.

We have been advised that this subject is presently residing in the
United States, having entered as a non-guota immigrant.

Yours very truly,

GEORGE COCGHRAN DOUB
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By:
Enoch E. Ellison
Chief, Japanese Claims Section

Enclosure:
Three copies of our
letter to the
Department of State.




AFFIDAVIT

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PREPARATION OF AFFIDAVIT

This affidavit should be specifically addressed to the circumstances of your particular case and should not consist of generalities. When
you are uncertain as to matters related in your affidavit write “uncertain”. Where you claim that any action was taken by you as the result of
fear, you should state in each instance, with the greatest possible particularity, what was feared and why. If it is claimed that the fears were
caused by threats from individuals or groups of individuals, the nature of the threats, the names of the individuals making them, if known,
and the time, place and occasion for the making of the threats should be given.

¥

If more space is needed for answers to particular questions, separate sheets of plain white paper should be used. Each separate sheet so
used should be plainly marked with the number of the question being answered and your name.

1. Name tesoto m Date of Birth m m m?

2. If born prior to December 1, 1924 | (A) Have you ever renounced Japanese When

nationality? Ho.
See seperete sheot.)
3. If born since December 1, 1924 (A) 'Wa<s‘y0u.t nathe' ever feg;istered with a Japanese Consulate for the purpose of reserving your Japanese
nationality?

If so, did you thereafter renounce your Japanese When
nationality?

=

4. State periods of visits to Japan and purpose of each visit:

Date Purpose

Fromfgwie 1U40 Téimy A92h

fage 1932 Augely36

5. Give details concerning any formal education in Japan:

School \ Period of Attendance

- Kol Flementary lehool iliroshimseshi,

‘From m 2o i To : I!

mother %o support our whole femily by herself elone. /8 L wes too :
independently, mother took me along with her to Jepeny At that time my ege wee for conplile
:ywmumxmu@umammmwmmmwwxmu

6, Iila.ve ycgl edv:' ntr;lé application for repatriation to J apanﬂ“g , and your reasons for so

applying: recall positively too well, but I think I heve mede an spplicetion on some
oy during the month of April 1943 while I was ot Gils River War Relocation Center Arimone,
efore belng seqregated to Tule Lake Centers The resson is thet L belleved that the U.8,
overnuent had repudicted ny rights of belng (.8, citizen by evecuating and confining me to
mmmmmmammﬁuhimmwwmmwmm
te I considered thet ny V.5, citizenshipy under Freedosm, Bquelity, Liberty, Justice and

umenity had been deprived end thet I was to be departed to Jepen without my consents
in \

- . i
7. (A) Have you ever expressly indicated that you would not swear unqualified Have you ever declined to answer when asked whether you
allegiance to the United States? ™ would swear unqualified allegiance?

Or have you ever given a qualified answer to such question asked at War Relocation Centers? If so, give your reasons:

Ty ovacuation end it trestment snd iVel dpeft clesssificetion I believed that
had been deprived of U.5. cltisenship, therefore, I wes efraid thet if en affirmative
newer was given 1 would be foreibly relocated in the U.S, commudties without fund and
ecurity won ny life.

(B) If your answer to any of the questions in (A) is affirmative, then did you ever subsequently change your mind and express your willingness

to swear an unqualified allegiance or would you have been willing to do so if an opportunity had been afforded you?x‘., If so, state

when you changed your mind and your reasons therefow ‘W w thou h I do not recall
mmu@muw.mmuumwwumw '
overnnant hed ted sguinst me and protected my security so thet 1

e vy oo, v, o
STty S0 do 50 by SamtiboUELy belng Kot WAGr the aie Gondielon vith Leor




Page 2

(C) Did you ever indicate that you would not swear unqualified allegiance to the United States either expressly or by refusal to answer, or a quali-
fied answer, knowing that by so doing you would be sent to the WRA Segregation Center at Tule Lake?....._... Yaug, If so, give reasons:

I geve pogative angwer S0 that 1 wouls 8o wepb in cuup and net Lo fureed to relooets
in the 0,8, communitics where uy sy would e sudangered during that ti.we, [nder sush
situstion 7 thousht this wes the only way Lo proteq syeelf froo dancer at that $ime,
Stherwige ¥ considired Chat ¥ eould foreitly o resttlied anpsy the 1,8, ttowunities
without lewil seouwrity sud proteciion,

8. (A) : Period of
WERE YOU EVER AT ANY TIME A MEMBER OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ORGANIZATIONS: MeiReehip

Black Dragon Society (Kokuryu Kai)

Central Japanese Association (Beikoku Chuo Nipponjin Kai)

Central Japanese Association of Southern California

Dai Nippon Butoku Kai (Military Virtue Society of Japan or Military Art Society of Japan) (Hokubei Kai)

Heimuska Kai, also known as Hokubei Heieki Gimusha Kai Zaibei Nihonjin, Heiyaku Gimusha Kai, and

Zaibei Heimusha Kai (Japanese residing in American Military Conscripts Assoc.) Heimusha Kai

Hinode Kai (Imperial Japanese Reservists)

Hinomaru Kai (Rising Sun Flag Society—a Group of Japanese War Veterans)

Hokubei Zaigo Shoko Dan (North American Reserve Officers Association)

Japanese Association of America (Zaibei Nihonjin Kai)

Japanese Overseas Central Society (Kaigai Dobo Chuo Kai)

Japanese Overseas Convention, Tokyo, Japan, 1940

Japanese Protective Association (Recruiting Organization)

Jikyoku Iin Kai (Current Affairs Association)

Kibei Seinen Kai (Association of U. S. Citizens of Japanese Ancestry who have returned to America after
studying in Japan)

Nanka Teikoku Gunyudan (Imperial Military Friends Group or Southern California War Veterans)

Nichibei Kogyo Kaisha (The Great Fujii Theatre)

Neorthwest Japanese Association

Sakura Kai (Patriotic Society or Chetry Association—composed of Veterans of Russo-Japanese War)
(Cherry Blossom Society)

Shinto Temples

Sokoku Kai (Fatherland Society)

Suiko Sha (Reserve Officers Association Los Angeles)

Hokoku Seinen-Dan

Hokoku Joshi Seinen-Dan

Sokoku Kenkyu Seinen-Dan

Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi-Dan T ) b6 R 7 1

(B) Give reasons for becoming a member:

Fros end of Decesber 19.s the propagands sd infiuscce of Che Wioshi Ten"™ stayrded
$o Lecous sctive, anl | wes Jed loto Ehis arpoaisestion by 108 sesbers during the end of
Degenber L7k though nol knowing the purpose of this orgenlustion perlecbiye

Precticaily I considered that Af this wes su unlewful organtisstiony U8, Covernaent
Authoritios sghould bave given sose kind of warning, tub as far ss the svellay wag persitied
to be held ot that time I Shouzht 1% wes rovognised &9 & lewiul orpsnimsbions

Howevay, under such situstiom [ believed thel 1t was mecessury for =e Lo join 16 so
that I would avold froa boing barasedy Althougs I wee listed as & asaber of the "lokuil
Tikokuy Hoshli Dea®, I was Jjust su ineotive soabers 1 did not sttend eny seosbing emeept only
when T eould not avoid from the pressure of stoosphere, and did not pertieipate in soy

asstivitien,

(C) State nature of your activity and offices you held: ’ \ el »
i1 860 only an inackive seober for o thies nandthe end did mob pardicipste |
met vitione ; :

(D) If you voluntarily discontinued membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, give approximate date and reasons for so doing:

1 wrote o letter to Mroject Director Faysond est thet I heve eaimed froa the
Sokull Zikoktu Hoshi Den® during the sonth of laveh 13.5. 1 declded to ragign the assber
of this organization begsuse I reslized that bhe lsasderg snd soctive nechees hed trie! to
convert the arganisation into a disioysl one, And ghorily these pregsure pro.ps wers
resoved, therefore, [ considered thel [ econid resign without being haraed,
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(E) If you claim that your membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, your activities therein, or your acceptance of an office was
due to misunderstanding of the purpose or nature of the organization, explain fully:

A8 the seeting of this orgsnisstion Leing pernitted by the Governaent, I considered
that the crpwnisecion bed been vecogaised lewlully, snd believed that it was natural
to join such srgeniecstion o avolid from being harsed Gy proaswrs groups,

Howover, | was ignorsst about the purpose whst the leaders had,

(F) If you at any time wished to discontinue membership, activity, or office and were prevented from so doing, explain fully:

! heve resigned fror the orgenization with a nusber of persons who vere 1t woabers
end ss Lhe pressure jrouns were dwin: vosoved | had no prevactien in particulsr,

9. (A) When did you decide to apply for forms upon which to renounce your United States citizenship?
Give reasons for so doing:

1 am ot Coo surs b © Salnix 16 weg agpilel dur po the end el AVLL when the acbivities
and sroepegeada ¢f Yol Den gterted o ™ 593 bedoht end thic was agiteted for ronussie
stion by 1te pevomds geape usder sugh sbeamrsl condition existed ot Tule,

. 10 addiBion the fellowing fenrs tlse influenced me to 20 sos 7 was afvald of belng
faresd oul of eanp to start ey 1ife all over soair in en lscover: ahed eondition azong the
hostile comanities vhere I belinved sy safty would be endan.ered, This fesr hed been
Eg:mw* e :i’tnraﬂt:a :mmf-wt s aunde Ly "RA thed the cuvp would b sloged within
SIS yoaty I Delieved that 1% wag as 2y $o dp @ e pumnined i L -
MRS o 1 St eeggary to do 5o Lo Ye Puanined in the easp for

(B) If reasons given in answer to preceding question differ from reasons given to officer who held renunciation hearing, give your explanation
for difference:] di B 1i positiwely = Sy v
ol e 5i+.iﬁl’¢»r5’? 3'?1; - . 'mw»wwe-» effiosr atl the tike of ay
1038 of howe, eonti “;~:;;" Y phrorengid shacvisl oxperisncs 6f aine guch s aesciation,
2 ! B : y . 2
’ wat, tepoisssness Jeers and WEIMYY drews woe oub of genge te

eong’dor €he reulity nerral I wmp 4 % m
relounte sund the Iact thed sli'mag bigtxm e Y WRINNLY. -

(C) If you claim that your renunciation was caused by fear, you should explain fully why such fear extended from the time of the application for
renunciation papers until the date of actual renunciation:

I @9 not renouter uy application snd ny sctial hearing date bub 1t 18 true that this

hed eaused by fowr, I was in fesr of the sanubard :
¢ i wag in menznge of the pregouwrs grou
Pt S o v o B e A e % e s e 1 e
Bekt s RN WL T S illon soeng the boskile eneunig] ors T
:;ﬁi;:zi ;ﬁtmw\‘wa&u e v:oiaagm This fear bud boon Insreaped ?:;Ot;;:w tbi ’
e : way sade by SHA thet the oamp would be elosed within one yesry I bolloved
“h Was nocessary to do 9o tO aske gure thed T would uot e Jorced mt.'or the a;&;;.

(D) If the fear did not extend from the date of application to the date of approval by the Attorney General, you should state whether you made
_ any effort to withdraw your application, and if not, explain fully:

Semtinuously havisg & fear that I m eap
: » : i mlght foreildy be rel ;
siosing without funds in hogtiie sommunities st that tine, moia do o:: o

(E) If, after fapptx;)v:ll,lyoq requis-ted thehAttorney Genétal to withdraw his approval of your renunciation or to cancel your renunciation, give the
~ reasons for the delay in making such request: = ¢ . ‘ ‘ = A
Gevencsent had 5o intention ef sver :ﬁ:d E“ e 80 Dsgauge I still believed that the
ae ot ’r"m S ® . - ANZ ue be 8 eltlnen and that it iatend

il BOFVAY . ?&ilwhefm’mfm‘ AN ed‘Odwt
ip rights denrived g . the loag experience of havi .

: ¢ ¥ ‘«mﬂtﬁu - '{: m %vm M m A nﬁ: = m ﬁlumﬂh

trested se sbaarunliy frow tmlgem iatention 1t would net have
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(F) If there are any other facts which influenced your action in renouncing your United States citizenship, state fully below or on a separate sheet
if necessary. v
Practically 7 was out of nersel senss Go conglider the reallly by being grught under
the zass hysterie that had risen fres faptastle rusors, evasustion, seniine ent, hopelossw
ness, fears end srxioty $het bad lsd ae to despair of roharilitations

t

T wms obil el ﬁ: follow the stres: of stmosepbore of najorily nusbers of omap e 11 dentp
3 ¢ ¢

: i 12 be shile to avoid froc being hopacd, Tader the Pl aneo g
:gng?gfwé§:?i*f J ér:‘t 2&&3:L¢*.3tIJJ’ { buliowsd that She }ﬁum?p,;wf tmurvv- had resuwdfated
ny Aawriean ¢ tizenshlp and ?a: ndietted thad the Covermsent av‘}!
gitisen Do Ly a &n ai 8 soley ARl bailevod t»iz, theriore, tOe
tion of ever Jeliin : be & eillsen and zat it ietended S5 dopors

HOnCe, selleved that thie was tHn gniy way and neeegsary to
oo geouritye

uacvﬂa‘wﬁ,

10. (A) If you now are in Japan, give your reasons for having returned to Japan.

3

? belioved that | ROV s aghln would be meonpted ap oitinen in Vo nited Stetes ond
therefove | would have ne plste Lo Lo exespt Lo .spar, dop sn abasrel « eon ned .‘
ilfe for leng Wim jost my noPstl scuse te considepr st that Uime end bejlieved would
be deporied %o yap&ﬁ goonor oF iutvr without =y canseiis

(B) If you are in Japan, have you since you returned to Japan taken any action to resume or acquire Japanese citizenship?
Answer Yes or No
If you have, state nature of action taken and reasons therefor.

11. (A) If you have served or are serving in the military or naval forces of the United States fill in the following:

B ML) A e 0 (o ) Rt St Bty S i § 3 T8 1 | SO e ooy
L State the date State the Branch of Service

I still am in such service ; I was released from active duty on
Answer Yes or No

on

(B) If at any time while in a war relocation center or since then you volunteered for military or naval service but your offer of service was rejected
state the time when and the place where you volunteered.

(C) State why your offer of such service was rejected, if the reason was made known to you.

(D) If you were rejected for military or naval service by your Local Draft Board since your release from a war relocation center state the reason
for the rejection if known to you.

12. If any member of your family has served or is serving in the military or naval forces of the United States state the relationship of such person
to you, the name of such person, the branch of service and serial number of such person:

Relationship

Branch of Service Serial Number

hmw@ 0 T\‘W

(Signature in full of applicant)

diohne Avucusr ,1Q54

i
CoNsULATE GENERAL SEAL /s/ Marpa F. Srorrs

SErvIcE No, 3187 Vice ConsurL or THE UNITED STATES
No FEE PRESCRIBED - oF AMERIC4 4ND IN 4ND FOR KoBE,
JAPAN
This afidavit may be executed before any person authorized to administer oaths.




SEPERATE SHEET CONCERNING TO AFFIDAVIT

Name : Hasate Xawashima

Question 2(A):

Having no particular trouble, I neglected to consider whatsoever what
it was to have dual citizenship. Therefore, I did not know it was necessary
to rencunce my Japanese nationality,.

However, I considered myself to be an American Citizen who loved United
States as well as all other American Citizens and did not give any allegiance
to Japan,

Question No.5 : Answer continued,

Under such condition there were many fears upon my living securities
without having any funds and protection, therefore, I lost my hope in future
life and was disappointed and thought I had to do S0,

\
{ ) ¢
\‘ \‘J\& % L & ‘@'a% vee pé"“i"o 0 .

doewesviasneansw

. (Signature of applicant)

ess e




AFFIDAVIT Ops

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PREPARATION OF AFFIDAVIT

This affidavit should be specifically addressed to the circumstances of your particular case and should not consist of generalities. When
you are uncertain as to matters related in your affidavit write “uncertain”. Where you claim that any action was taken by you as the result of
fear, you should state in each instance, with the greatest possible particularity, what was feared and why. If it is claimed that the fears were
caused by threats from individuals or groups of individuals, the nature of the threats, the names of the individuals making them, if known,
and the time, place and oceasion for the making of the threats should be given. 4 9

If more space is needed for answers to particular questions, separate sheets of plain white paper should be used. Each separate sheet so
used should be plainly marked with the number of the question being answered and your name.

1. Name

) Date of Birth
Masato Kawashima July 14, 1907

2. If born prior to December 1, 1924 | (A) Haye you ever renounced Japanese When Where
nationality? No, (See seperate sheet)

3. If born since December 1, 1924 (A) Was your name ever registered with a Japanese Consulate for the purpose of reserving your Japanese
nationality?

If so, did you thereafter renounce your Japanese When
nationality?

4. State periods of visits to Japan and purpose of each visit:

Date Purpose

e e T8N l9l§§To May 1924 Had to accompany mother due to father being
deceased.

Aug. 1934 Aug. 1936 To visit mother and sister

5. Give details concerning any formal education in Japan:

School Period of Attendance

From To

Kei Elementary School Hiroshima-shi Jan.. 1918 May. . Ggy . oL

Specify subjects studied (attach additional sheet if necessary). After my father pass ed away it became diffi
cult for mother to support our whole family by herself alone. As I was too smé
to make my own living independently, mother took me along with her to Japan.
At that time my age was for compulsory schooling, so I had to gc to the ele-
mentary school there no matter whether I liked it or not.

6. Have you ever made application for repatriation to Japan? Yes If so, give date Uncertain , and your reasons for so
applying: T do not recall positively too well, but I think I have made an appli-

cation on some day during the month of April 1943 while I was at Gila River

Rel tion Center Ariz efo being segregated to Tule Lake Center.
%ﬁg reason %gqthg% it bei%egga’tgat the 0.8% B8%erhment had repud?a%ed my

rights of being U.S. citizen by evacuating and confining me to camp just
because of being Japanese ancestry which I absolutely could not do anything

about it. I considered that mﬁ U.S. citizenship under Freedom, Equality,
Liberty, Justice and Humanity ha g on seperat

d been deprived and that (contine
7. (A) Have you ever expressly indicated that you would not swear unqualified Have you ever declined to answer when askeﬁhlgglréx) you
allegiance to the United States? would swear unqualified allegiance?

Yes,

Or have you ever given a qualified answer to such question asked at War Relocation Centers? If so, give your reasons:

By evacuation and confinement treatment and IV-C daft classification I
believed that I had been deprived of U.S. citizenshi therefore, I was
afraid that if an affirmative answer was given I wouf& be forcibiy relocated

in the U.5. communities without fund and security upon my life.

(B) If your answer to any of the questions in (A) is affirmative, then did you ever subsequently change your mind and egpress your willingness
to swear an unqualified allegiance or would you have been willing to do so if an opportunity had been afforded you? es If so, state

when you changed your mind and your reasons therefor: After Aug. 19[4_5 F th ough I do not recall the
date, I had been willing to take an oath to swear unqualified allegiance to
U.S. if the Government had not discriminated against me and_protected my se-
curity so that I could start my life in the U.o. comfortably without danger
and fear as before. But there was no opportunity to do so by continuously
being kept under the same condition with fear of danger.
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(C) Did you ever indicate that you would not swear unqualified allegiance to the United States either expressly or by refusal to answer, or a quali-
fied answer, knowing that by so doing you would be sent to the WRA Segregation Center at Tule Lake?..... £S. If so, give reasons:

I gave negative answer so that I would be lept in camp and not be forced to
relocate in the U.S5. comnunities where my safety would be endangered during
that time. Under such situation I thought this was the only way to protect
myself from danger at that time. Otherwise . considered that I would forcibly
be resettled among the U.S. communities without lawful security and protection

8. (A) Period of
Membership
WERE YOU EVER AT ANY TIME A MEMBER OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ORGANIZATIONS:

2

Black Dragon Society (Kokuryu Kai)

Central Japanese Association (Beikoku Chuo Nipponjin Kai)

Central Japanese Association of Southern California

Dai Nippon Butoku Kai (Military Virtue Society of Japan or Military Art Society of Japan) (Hokubei Kai)
Heimuska Kai, also known as Hokubei Heieki Gimusha Kai Zaibei Nihonjin, Heiyaku Gimusha Kai, and

Zaibei Heimusha Kai (Japanese residing in American Military Conscripts Assoc.) Heimusha Kai

Hinode Kai (Imperial Japanese Reservists) .

Hinomaru Kai (Rising Sun Flag Society—a Group of Japanese War Veterans)
Hokubei Zaigo Shoko Dan (North American Reserve Officers Association)
Japanese Association of America (Zaibei Nihonjin Kai)

Japanese Overseas Central Society (Kaigai Dobo Chuo Kai)

Japanese Overseas Convention, Tokyo, Japan, 1940

Japanese Protective Association (Recruiting Organization)

P DA B D) B PA) B DB M

Jikyoku Iin Kai (Current Affairs Association)

Kibei Seinen Kai (Association of U. S. Citizens of Japanese Ancestry who have returned to America after
studying in Japan)

Nanka Teikoku Gunyudan (Imperial Military Friends Group or Southern California War Veterans)
Nichibei Kogyo Kaisha (The Great Fujii Theatre)
Northwest Japanese Association

Sakura Kai (Patriotic Society or Cherry Association—composed of Veterans of Russo-Japanese War)
(Cherry Blossom Society)

Shinto Temples
Sokoku Kai (Fatherland Society)

Suiko Sha (Reserve Officers Association Los Angeles)
Hokoku Seinen-Dan

Hokoku Joshi Seinen-Dan
Sokoku Kenkyu Seinen-Dan b [ine sy
Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi-Dan i o lUncertﬂin

(B) Give reasons for becoming a member:

MR MM MMM X

From end of December 1944 the proEgéanda and influence of the Hoshi Uan

started to become active, and 1 was into this organization by it§ members

during the end of December 1944 though not knowing the purpose of this organi

zation perfectly. i . g ? i
Practically [ considered that if this was an unlawful organization, U.9.

Authorities should have given some kind_of warning, but as far as
ggge;gggg%g xas permitted to be helé at that time I thought it was recognized

as a lawful organization. .

However, under such situation I believed that it was necessary for me to
join it so that I would avoid from being harmed. Although L was listed agda
member of the Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi Dan I was just an inactive member. I d% ng
attend any meeting except only when I could not ?VQld from the pressure o
atmosphere, and did not participate in any activities.

(C) State nature of your activity and offices you held:

I was only an inactive member for two three months and did not paticipate
in its activities.

(D) If you voluntarily discontinued membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, give approximate date and reasons for so doing:

I wrote a letter to Project Director Raymond Best that I have resigned
from the Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi Dan during the month of March 1945. I decided
to resign the member of this orgarnization because I realized that the leaders
and active members had tried to convert the organization into a disloyal one.
And shortly these pressure groups were removed, therefore, I considered that
I could resign without being harmed.
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(E) If you claim that your membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, your activities therein, or your acceptance of an office was
due to misunderstanding of the purpose or nature of the organization, explain fully:

As the meeting of this organization being permitted by the Yovernment, I
considered that the organization had been recognized lawfully, and Lelieved
that xkxe it was natural to join such organization to avoid from being harmed
by pressure groups.

However, it was ignorant about the purpose what the leaders had.

(F) If you at any time wished to discontinue membership, activity, or office and were prevented from so doing, explain fully:

I have resigned from the organization with a number of persons who were its
members and as the pressure groups were being removed I had no prevention in
particular.

9. (A) When did you decide to apply for forms upon which to renounce your United States citizenship?
Give reasons for so doing:

I am nct too sure but I think it was applied during the end of 1Y44 when
the activities and propaganda of Hoshi Uan started to reach its height and this
was agitated for renunciation by its pressure groups under such abnormal
condition existed at Tule.

In addition the following fears also influenced me to do so. I was afraid
of being forced out of camp to start my life all over again in an impovenshed
condition among the hostile communities where I believed my safety would be
endangered. This fear had been increased more after theannouncement was made
by WRA that the camp would be closed within one year. I believed that it
was necessary to do so to be remained in the camp for protection of my security.

(B) If reasons given in answer to preceding question differ from reasons given to officer who held renunciation hearing, give your explanation

for difference: T 9o not recall positively what I answered to the officer at the
time of my renunciation hearing. Under the prolonged abnormal experience of
mine such as evacuation, loss of home, confinement, hopelessness, fears and
anxiety drove me out of sense to consider the reality normally. I was in fear

PR, gy -~ k!

; ( continued Ol SEeperac bhe FC ]

(C) If you claim that your renunciation was caused by fear, you should explain fully why such fear extended from the time of the application for
renunciation papers until the date of actual renunciation:

I do not remember my application and my actual hearing date but it is true
that this had caused by fear. I was in fear of the constant menace of the
pressure groups inside the center and there was no way of protection against
them. Also there was fear of being forced out of camp in an impoverished
condition among the hostile communities where I believed my safety would be
endangered. This fear had been increased more after the announcement was made
by WRA that the camp wald be closed within one year. I believed that it was
necessary to do so to make sure that I would not be forced out of the camp.

(D) If the fear did not extend from the date of application to the date of approval by the Attorney General, you should state whether you made
any effort to withdraw your application, and if not, explain fully:

Dontinuously hav;ng a fear that I might k& forcibly be relocated out of camp
gn ghe closing without funds in hostile communities at that time, I neglected
o do so.

(E) If, after approval, you requested the Attorney General to withdraw his approval of your renunciation or to cancel your renunciation, give the

reasons for the delay in making such requst: 7 o17ed to do so because I still believed that
the Government had no intention of ever letting me be a citizen and that it
intended to deport me to Japan anyway. This belief arose from the long experi-
ence of having rights deprived substantially. If the Govern
men a Ene - o me m m Ao S SN




A

Page 4

(F) If there are any other facts which influenced your action in renouncing your United States citizenship, state fully below or on a separate sheet

i pecessary. practically L was out of normal sense to consider the reality by
being caught under the mass hysteria that had risen from fantastic rumors,
evacuation, confinement, hopeslessness, fears and anxiety that had led me tog
despair of rehabilitation.

was obliged to follow the stream of atmosphere of majority numbers of
camp residents so that I would be able to awoid from being harmed. Under
the experience such as evacuation, confinement, IV-C draft classification,
I believed that the Government thereby had repudiated my American citizenship
and had indicated that the government would not recognize me as a citizen byt
only as an alien enemy and believed that, therefore, the Government had no
intention of ever letting me be a citizen and that it intended to deport me
to Japan finally.

Hence, I believed that this was tle only way and necessary to do so to

protect my own security.

10. (A) If you now are in Japan, give your reasons for having returned to Japan.

I believed that I never again would be accepted as citizen in the United
States and therefore I would have no place to go except to Japan. Under
an abnormal and confined life for long time, I lost my normal sense to con=-
sider at that time and believed I would be deported to Japan sooner or latex
without my consent.

(B) If you are in Japan, have you since you returned to Japan taken any action to resume or acquire Japanese citizenship?
Answer Yes or No

If you have, state nature of action taken and reasons therefor.

11. (A) If you have served or are serving in the military or naval forces of the United States fill in the following:

I enlisted (or was drafted) on

State the date State the Branch of Service

I still am in such service ; I was released from active duty on
Answer Yes or No

on

(B) If at any time while in a war relocation center or since then you volunteered for military or naval service but your offer of service was rejected
state the time when and the place where you volunteered.

(C) State why your offer of such service was rejected, if the reason was made known to you.

(D) If you were rejected for military or naval service by your Local Draft Board since your release from a war relocation center state the reason
for the rejection if known to you.

12. If any member of your family has served or is serving in the military or naval forces of the United States state the relationship of such person
to you, the name of such person, the branch of service and serial number of such person:

Relationship

Branch of Service . Serial Number

....................... /s/ Masato Kawashima .. ... ..

(Signature in full of applicant)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this......2%0.. day of August L1008 Sk

/s/ Maida F. Stotts
CONSULATE SEAL Vice Consul of the United States of America

and in for Kobe, Japan.
Service No. 3187
No Fee Prescribed

_ This affidavit may be executed before any person authorized to administer oaths.




SEPERATE SHEET CONCERNING TO AFFIDAVIT

Name: Masato Kawashima

Question 2(A):

Having no particular trouble, I neglected to consider whatso-
ever what it was to have dual citizenship. Therefore, I did not know it
was necessary to renounce my Japanese nationality.

However, I considered myself to be an American Citizen who
loved United States as well as all other American Citizens and did not
give any allegiance to Japan.

Question No. 6: Answer continued.
I was to be deported to Japan without my consent.

: Under such condition there were many fears upon my living
securities without having any funds and protection, therefoie, I lost
my hope in future life and was disappointed and thought I had to do so.

Question 9(B): Answer continued.
of what might happen to me if I did not renounce and the fact that so
doing became known in camp.
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Japanese American Community Council
of Los Angeles
258 E. First Street
Los Angeles 12,
Calfiornia.

To: Mr, WAYNE M. COLLINS; AGTIVE LIST V/

Th‘ und‘r’isned......M.A.S.A.T:o.' I{.AOVVC‘A.S.I{‘I%A...‘.....'....."0.....

wishes to be included in the mass suit to restore my United States

81gnature

Neme: .MASATO  KAWASHIMA

® 0 ® 00N L N B B B R B

Present Address:.1596.KQTUEVACHT =KV HIBQSHINAwSET ., JAPAN . eeuesasns

Date Of Bim. o.tomYcoaotooooocc.o.oluoaooooo000000000.190700000
Month Day } Year

Pl&OQ Of Birth:o.o.o.osow:l‘m'oooooo.ocoooooooooo,olmwm.o..o.
Township ; . State

Place of citizenship renouncement:....NEWELL, A CALIFORNIA _ .

NOTE: State whether or not received a letter of approval on
IE izenship renouncéation from the Attorney General

RECIEVED A LETTER OF APPROVAL,




